ORDINANCE NO. 186821

* Accept a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency Emergency Management Performance Grant Program in the amount of \$ 385,027 for administering an integrated all hazard emergency management program for the City (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Program provides financial and technical assistance through their Fiscal Year 2015 grant for the development of an all hazard emergency management capability to promote planning, response, exercise, training and community outreach.
- 2. Grant funds are budgeted for one half of the cost of three Portland Bureau of Emergency Management (PBEM) positions, one half of the annual rent for PBEM office space, one half the cost of Technology Services for the Emergency Coordination Center/PBEM, and one half of the Public Alert Hosting contract cost.
- 3. City of Portland matching funds in the amount of \$385,027 shall be in the form of salary, benefits, and materials and services in the FY 2015 budget of Portland Bureau of Emergency Management.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland an Emergency Management Agency Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) program in the amount of \$ 385,027 and to execute the award.
- b. The FY 2014-2015 budget is as follows: Note that this is an ongoing grant and funds have already been allocated in the adopted budget for FY 2014-2015. Fund: Business Area: Bureau Program Expenses:
- c. The Office of Management & Finance Grants Office is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to the grant application, grant agreement or amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required online grant documents on the Mayor's behalf.
- d. The Director of the Portland Bureau of Emergency Management of the City of Portland is authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland any subsequent modifications by the Oregon Office of Emergency Management for the Emergency Management Agency

Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG), grant number 14-544, provided such modifications do not increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk. Any modifications that increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk must be authorized by the Portland City Council.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay is likely to impair the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the grant. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effective from and after its passage by Council.

OCT 01 2014

Passed by the Council:

Commissioner Steve Novick Prepared by: Craig Haynes September 24, 2014

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Deputy are

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. Title

* Accept a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency Emergency Management Performance Grant Program in the amount of \$ 385,027 for administering an integrated all hazard emergency management program for the City of Portland. (Ordinance)



AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\vee	
	2. Fish	2. Fish	\checkmark	
	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	\checkmark	
REGULAR X Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	4. Novick	4. Novick	\checkmark	
	Hales	Hales	\checkmark	